### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the address from <10813 Major Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55443> to <23 Cooper Road, Scarsdale, New York 10583>. previously recorded on Reel 023919 Frame 0861. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to the Assignee.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ENDOMETABOLIC SOLUTIONS, INC.	02/05/2010	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDICAL AND SURGICAL REVIEW, P.C.
Street Address:	23 Cooper Road
City:	Scarsdale
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10583

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60971729	
PCT Number:	US0876126	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (651)330-4787

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (651) 330-4780 Email: jjung@pwolaw.biz

Correspondent Name: Popovich, Wiles & O'Connell Address Line 1: 8519 Eagle Point Blvd., Suite 180 Address Line 4: Lake Elmo, MINNESOTA 55042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NID1001P AND NID1001PC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. O'Connell

REEL: 024044 FRAME: 0528

**PATENT** 

501112458

Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024044 FRAME: 0529

Assignment Page 1 of 2

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
EndoMetabolic Solutions, Inc.	02/05/2010	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medical and Surgical Review, P.C.	
Street Address:	10813 Major Avenue North	
City:	Brooklyn Park	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55443	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	60971729	
PCT Number:	US0876126	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (651)330-4787

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**Phone:** (651) 330-4780 **Email:** jjung@pwolaw.biz

Correspondent Name: Popovich, Wiles & O'Connell, P.A.

Address Line 1: 8519 Eagle Point Blvd., Suite 180

Address Line 4: Lake Elmo, MINNESOTA 55042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NID1001P AND NID1001PC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry L. Wiles

Assignment Page 2 of 2

Signature:	/Terry L. Wiles/
Date:	02/10/2010

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_of\_60971729\_and\_PCTUS0876126\_executed\_2-5-10#page1.tif source=Assignment\_of\_60971729\_and\_PCTUS0876126\_executed\_2-5-10#page2.tif source=Assignment\_of\_60971729\_and\_PCTUS0876126\_executed\_2-5-10#page3.tif source=Assignment\_of\_60971729\_and\_PCTUS0876126\_executed\_2-5-10#page4.tif

### **RECEIPT INFORMATION**

**EPAS ID:** PAT1111157 **Receipt Date:** 02/10/2010

Fee Amount: \$80

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, EndoMetabolic Solutions, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Minnesota, having its principal offices at 10813 Major Avenue North Brooklyn Park MN 55443, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Medical and Surgical Review, P.C., a corporation organized and New York (23 Cooper Road, existing under the laws of Belawars, and having its principal offices at 10619 Major Scars dale, New York, 10523 Avenue North Brooklyn Park MN 55443 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, both foreign and domestic, that have or shall hereafter issue, including all of its rights under the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patents and Trademark Office to transfer said Patent Rights to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to transfer said Patent Rights and to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of any United States application falling within the definition of Patent Rights and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties.

Page 1 of 4

Upon said consideration, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor or his executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Patent Rights of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries with respect to the Patent Rights, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be duly executed as of the date and the year set forth herein.

Bur No Ala		
Bur Not Solly		

EndoMetabolic Solutions, Inc.

Name: David J. Blacser
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

COUNTY OF Hennepin

Date: 2/5/10

Monco U. Nicke Notary Public



# PATENT

# SCHEDULE A

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/971,729, filed September 12, 2007, for DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TREATMENT OF OBESITY
- International Application No. PCT/US08/76126 filed September 12, 2008, claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/971,729 filed September 12, 2007 for DEVICES AND METHODS FOR TREATMENT OF OBESITY

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024044 FRAME: 0535

**RECORDED: 03/08/2010**